(866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time on August 4, 2008.

### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–17279 Filed 7–28–08; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 6717–01–P** 

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER08-1281-000]

## New York Independent System Operator, Inc.; Notice of Filing

July 22, 2008.

Take notice that on July 21, 2008, the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. tendered for filing its Exigent Circumstances Filing Requesting Authority to Amend its Tariffs to Preclude the Scheduling of Certain External Transactions, Requesting Prospective Limited Tariff Waivers, Seeking Expedited Commission Act, Requesting Shortened Notice and Comment Periods and Contingent Request for Consideration Under Section 206 of the Federal Power Act.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at <a href="http://www.ferc.gov">http://www.ferc.gov</a>, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please e-mail FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call [866] 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call [202] 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. Eastern Time on August 1, 2008.

### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–17280 Filed 7–28–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RR07-16-004]

# North American Electric, Reliability Corporation; Notice of Filing

July 22, 2008.

Take notice that on July 21, 2008, the North American Electric Reliability Corporation tendered for filing additional information, directed to NERC, of its business plans and budgets of the eight Regional Entities in compliance with the Commission's June 19, 2008 Order.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant and all the parties in this proceeding.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please e-mail FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5 pm Eastern Time on August 11, 2008.

### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–17277 Filed 7–28–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

### Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at Southwest Power Pool Independent Coordinator of Transmission (ICT) Transmission Summit Meeting

July 22, 2008.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meeting noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

### **ICT Transmission Summit**

July 29, 2008 (8 a.m.–3 p.m. CST), Astor Crowne Plaza Hotel, 729 Canal Street,New Orleans, LA 70130.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. EL07–52	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. OA07–32	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER05-1065	
Docket No. EL00–66	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy
Docket No. EL95-33	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy
Docket No. ER00–2854	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy
Docket No. EL05–15	Arkansas Electric Cooperative, Corp. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. ER08–845	
Docket No. ER08–844	Entergy Services, Inc.